

No. 18-672

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, a governmental entity;  
RICHARD HENRY; NATHAN FARRIS,  
*Petitioners,*

*vs.*

RICHARD VOS, individually and as successor-in-interest  
to Gerritt Vos; JENELLE BERNACCHI, individually  
and as successor-in-interest to Gerrit Vos,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**POLLAK, VIDA AND BARER**  
DANIEL P. BARER  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
Email:daniel@pollakvida.com  
11150 West Olympic Blvd.  
Suite 900  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 203-1621

**FERGUSON, PRAET  
& SHERMAN**  
ALLEN CHRISTIANSEN  
PETER J. FERGUSON  
1631 East 18th Street  
Santa Ana, CA 92705-7101  
(714) 953-5300

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION. ....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
1. Respondents’ Attack on the Petition’s Statement—and Respondents’ Own Argumentative Statement—Should Be Disregarded.....	2
2. The Opposition Fails to Rebut the Petition’s Showing That Review of the Title II Issue Is Necessary. ....	4
A. The Opposition Does Not Rebut the Circuit Split. ....	4
B. The Federal Government Briefs and Resources Respondents Cite Support Petitioners’ Contention That an Armed, Violent Attacker Cannot Be “Accommodated.”.....	7
C. This Case Is Ripe for Review.....	10
3. Respondents Fail to Rebut the Need for Review of Whether “Totality of the Circumstances” includes Police Conduct before the Use of Force.....	12

**Page**

4. Respondents Fail to Show That The Court Should Not Review the Third Issue if it Reviews Either of the First Two.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brunette v. City of Burlington, Vermont</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00061, 2018 WL 4146598, at *33-*35 (D. Vt., Aug. 30, 2018).....	5
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria City Tex.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Haberle v. Troxell</i> , 885 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2018). .....	9
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. U.S.</i> , 275 U.S. 331 (1928).....	12

**Constitution**

United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment.....	1, 13

**Regulations and Rules**

28 C.F.R. §35.139(a).....	8
Rules of the U.S. Supreme Court	
Rule 14.1(g).....	2

### Other Authorities

<p><i>Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Vacatur in Part and Reversal in Part in City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i>, Docket No. 13-1412, dated Jan. 15, 2015.....</p>	7
<p><i>Brief in Opposition in City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i>, Docket No. 13-1412, dated October 13, 2014.....</p>	4, 5
<p>Statement of Interest of the United States of America, <i>Robinson v. Farley</i>, 15-00803 (D.D.C. 2016), 7-8, <a href="https://www.ada.gov/briefs/robinson_soi.pdf">https://www.ada.gov/briefs/robinson_soi.pdf</a> (last checked March 14, 2019).....</p>	5, 8
<p>Statement of Interest of the United States of America, <i>S.R. v. Kenton County</i>, 15-143 (N.D. Ky. 2015), 32, n. 50, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/780706/download">https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/780706/download</a> (last checked March 14, 2019).....</p>	5, 8

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, EXAMPLES AND RESOURCES TO SUPPORT CRIMINAL JUSTICE ENTITIES IN COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, <a href="https://www.ada.gov/cjta.html">https://www.ada.gov/cjta.html</a> (last checked March 20, 2019). . . . .	9
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, INVESTIGA- TION OF THE BALTIMORE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/883296/download">https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/883296/ download</a> (last checked March 20, 2019).. . . . .	9
